

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1360/2025

PRASHANT KUMAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ANKITA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 118341/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 118340/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

T.P.(Crl) No.426 of 2025

Date : 13-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Bhawana Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Jaspreet Singh Rai, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Singh Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Shyamal Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Upon hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice to respondent No.1, returnable on 04.08.2025.

In the meanwhile, as it is stated that respondent No.1 is herself residing in Delhi, as is evidenced by the school records of the couple's two sons, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in Maintenance Petition bearing Case No.726 of 2024, titled "Ankita & Ors vs. Prashant Kumar", pending before the Court of the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Bijnor, Uttar Pradesh; and all further proceedings in DV Application No.29 of

2024, titled "Ankita vs. Prashant Kumar & Ors.", pending before the Court of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bijnor, Uttar Pradesh.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)