

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C)NO.1360 OF 2025

AND

I.A. NO.68856 OF 2026

IN

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.)NO.426 OF 2025

PRASHANT KUMAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ANKITA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the parties have submitted that all the disputes and differences between the parties have been amicably resolved.

2. A joint application under Article 142 of the Constitution of India along with affidavit, handed over by the parties, be taken on record. The Registry is directed to number the same.

3. We place on record with appreciation, the efforts put in by Ms. V. Mohana, learned senior counsel, who was requested by this Court to intervene and make the parties understand the advantages and benefits of mutual amicable resolution of all their disputes. We must also place on record our appreciation for the efforts put in by learned counsel for the parties.

4. The parties have amicably resolved their disputes in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 26th February, 2026 which is taken on record. The terms of the said Settlement shall form part of the order.

5. The Gift Deed, in terms of Clause 1.1 shall positively be executed within a period of four weeks from the date of the Settlement Agreement i.e. on or before 26.03.2026.

6. The parties have made arrangements for custody and visitation rights of the children born through their wedlock.

7. It is further agreed between the parties that, as per paragraph No.6 of the Joint Application, the following cases shall be quashed/closed/withdrawn:

(a) Domestic Violence Case bearing Application No. 29 of 2024 titled "Ankita & Ors. vs. Prashant Kumar & Ors.", pending before the Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bijnor;

(b) Maintenance Case No.726/2024 titled "Ankita & Ors. vs. Prashant Kumar", pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Bijnor.

(c) Divorce Petition bearing HMA No.1653 of 2025 titled "*Prashant Kumar vs. Ankita*", pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Dwarka.

8. In view of the above, the following directions are issued:

I) As mutually agreed, the marriage solemnized on 07.03.2014 between Prashant Kumar(Petitioner) and Ankita (Respondent No.1), having broken down irretrievably, is hereby dissolved by a decree of divorce.

(II) All the legal proceedings mentioned above, pending *inter se* the parties shall stand closed/quashed/withdrawn; also, the allegations and counter allegations made by the parties to the *lis* shall be deemed to have been withdrawn and expunged from the records of the *lis inter se* the parties.

(III) Decree be drawn up accordingly;

(IV) It goes without saying that both the parties will continue to abide by the terms of the settlement without any exception;

(V) The Registry is directed to forward a copy of this order to the fora/Courts concerned for passing formal orders closing the cases/placing the same on the record of the file(s); and,

VI) The terms of the settlement shall remain part and parcel of this order and are binding upon the parties. Parties undertake to abide by the same;

and they, through their learned counsel present in the Court, have been made aware of the consequences of breach of such terms, including the initiation of contempt proceedings.

9. The application(s) is/are allowed and the transfer petitions are disposed of.

10. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

.....J.
(SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA)

NEW DELHI;
26TH FEBRUARY, 2026

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (C) No.1360/2025

PRASHANT KUMAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ANKITA & ORS.

respondent(s)

MEDIATION REPORT RECEIVED.

(IA No. 118341/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.AND IA No. 118340/2025 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

T.P.(CrI.) No. 426/2025 (II)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 121164/2025, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 121166/2025 AND I.A. NO. 68856/2026-APPLN. UNDER ARTICLE 142 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

Date : 26-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Shyamal Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Navneet R., AOR
Ms. Alankrita Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Mani Chander, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. I.A. No. 68856/2026 is allowed and transfer petitions are disposed of in terms of signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)

ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(ANU BHALLA)

COURT MASTER (NSH)